Journal of Organometallic Chemistry 695 (2010) 1561–1568
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Journal of Organometallic Chemistry
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate / jorganchem
Syntheses and molecular structures of some polyfluoroaryldiynyl–ruthenium
complexes
Michael I. Bruce a,*, Nancy Scoleri a, Brian W. Skelton b, Allan H. White b
a School of Chemistry and Physics, University of Adelaide, Adelaide, South Australia 5005, Australia

7
8
mplexes (numbering system for NMR assignments shown).
C6F5 [Ru*]
[Ru*] [Ru*]
C6F5H
C6F5
+
[Ru*]
[Ru*]  =  Ru(dppe)Cp*
(NC)2C C6F5
C(CN)2
6 7
H+ tcne
1
Scheme 2. Reactions of Ru(C„CC„CC6F5)(dppe)Cp* with electrophiles.
Table 1
Some electrochemical data for Ru(C„CC„CArF)(dppe)Cp* and derivatives.
ArF Redox potentials/V versus SCE
C6F5 (1) +0.56a
C6F4OMe-p (2) +0.17a, +0.34a
C6F4NO2-p (3) �1.45c, +0.30a, +0.58a
C6F4CN-p (4) +0.50b
C10F7-2 (5) +0.51a
C6F5-tcne adduct (7) �0.89a, �0.52a, +0.86b
All processes diffusion controlled.
Conditions: solutions (1 mM) in CH2Cl2 containing 0.1 M [NBu4]PF6 as the sup-
porting electrolyte. CVs were recorded using a PAR Model 263A potentiostat, scan
rate 100 mV s�1. The cell contained Pt-mesh working, Pt wire counter and pseudo-
reference electrodes. Decamethylferrocene was used as an internal reference
(FeCp*2/[FeCp*2]+ = �0.02 V versus SCE).
a Partially reversible.
b Fully reversible.
c Irreversible.
M.I. Bruce et al. / Journal of Organometallic Chemistry 695 (2010) 1561–1568 1563
2.1. Molecular structures
Figs. 1 and 2 depict single molecules of complexes 1, 2, 3 and 4,
selected structural data being collected in Table 2. All contain the
familiar Ru(dppe)Cp* group, with parameters differing little from
many other complexes containing this group, with Ru–P
2.264(1)–2.2824(6) and Ru–C(cp) 2.09(2)–2.37(3) Å and the angles
P(1)–Ru–P(2) 80.09(3)–83.47(4) and P(1,2)–Ru–C(1) 79.8(1)–
91.2(1)�, and having the usual pseudo-octahedral geometry.
The diynyl group is attached to Ru via C(1) [Ru–C(1) range
1.958(2)–1.993(4) Å], with alternating short and long C–C bonds
along the chain [C(1)–C(2) 1.179(5)–1.231(2), C(2)–C(3)
1.361(2)–1.401(6), C(3)–C(4) 1.192(6)–1.212(2), C(4)–C(41)
1.416(2)–1.499(10) Å]. The structures confirm the expected para
substitution of the fluorinated ring, or the 2-substitution of the
naphthyl group. The ring C–F bond lengths are remarkably consis-
tent [(non-disordered) C(4n)–F(4n) 1.314–1.354(3), av.1.34(1) Å].
In the C6 ring of 3, there is an appreciable quinonoid contribution
[1.341, 1.366(2), cf. 1.390–1.404(2) Å], while in the naphthalene
skeleton of 4, the usual Kekulé form persists [four bonds (a–b)
1.344–1.366(4), others 1.407–1.451(4) Å]. In 4, inversion-related
naphthyl groups stack up the centre of the cell along a.
3. Conclusions
Reactions of lithiated Ru(C„CC„CH)(dppe)Cp* with polyfluo-
roaromatic compounds results in substitution of F para to the
substituent, providing a useful route into polyfluoroaryl–diynyl–
ruthenium complexes. Protonation of Ru(C„CC„CC6F5)(dppe)Cp*
afforded the corresponding binuclear cyclobutenylidinium cation,
while tcne adds to the C„C triple bond away from the metal, both
reactions indicating that the diynyl function is not significantly af-
fected by the presence of the fluorinated group.
4. Experimental
4.1. General
All reactions were carried out under dry nitrogen, although
normally no special precautions to exclude air were taken during